FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT, made and entered
into this ],dtﬁj ay of December, 2020, by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a political
subdivision of the State of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as City of North Las Vegas, and the
CLARK COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, hereinafter referred to as
“DISTRICT”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 543 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, the DISTRICT
may approve and fund projects to maintain flood control improvements; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS 277.180 any one or more public agencies may contract
with one or more other public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or
undertaking which any of the public agencies is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Las Vegas desires to maintain flood control
improvements within the City of North Las Vegas in accordance with the maintenance program
set forth herein, and hereinafter referred to as “Project”;

WHEREAS, the City of North Las Vegas and the DISTRICT entered into an interlocal
contract on June 11, 2020;

WHEREAS, the City of North Las Vegas wishes to add Facility NLV19, LVW-Middle
Cheyenne Ave to Owens Ave to the annual plan; and

WHEREAS, the facilities upon which maintenance will be performed are facilities
described in the DISTRICT’S Master Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and
promises of the parties hereto, the DISTRICT authorizes the Project as it is mutually understood
and agreed as follows:

SECTION I - SCOPE OF PROJECT

This Interlocal Contract applies to the maintenance of flood control facilities, which are
identified in the DISTRICT’S Master Plan facilities including updates and amendments
subsequently approved. The basic maintenance of the facilities will be in accordance with

performance standards set forth in the current DISTRICT Operations and Maintenance Manual.

Page 1 of 4
FY 20-21 CNLV MWP 1* Amendment



The Project is more specifically described in Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and by
this reference incorporated herein.

SECTION H - PROJECT COSTS, shall be revised to read as follows:

The DISTRICT agrees to make payment for Project costs within the limits specified
below:

1. The Project costs shall not exceed $2,331,000;

The amounts allocated to each individual facility within the Project must be specified in
Exhibit “A”. Any changes to said allocated amounts must be approved by the DISTRICT’S
Chief Engineer in accordance with Section 4.24 of the DISTRICT Operations and Maintenance
Manual.

A written request must be made to the DISTRICT and a Supplemental Interlocal Contract
approved to increase the amount noted above prior to payment of any additional funds.

2. The City of North Las Vegas and DISTRICT will comply with Section 4.12 of the
Operations and Maintenance Manual. In accordance with said manual the City of North Las
Vegas shall submit invoices together with a detailed summary report of the maintenance service
performed. The City of North Las Vegas shall submit an invoice voucher in the manner
prescribed by the DISTRICT. The vouchers shall include such information as is necessary for
the DISTRICT to determine the nature of all expenditures. Each voucher will clearly indicate
that it is for services rendered in performance under this contract. Each voucher will also be
accompanied by a written certification from the City of North Las Vegas stating that it is for
performance of maintenance activities under this contract and is composed of completed
elements set forth in the annual work program.

3. The DISTRICT will reimburse the City of North Las Vegas for work performed in
Facility NL19, prior to the execution of this First Supplemental Interlocal CONTRACT but not
before October 1, 2020. Facility NL19 was added to the Annual Maintenance Work Program
Plan after the original Interlocal Contract was approved on June 11, 2020.

All invoices must be submitted for payment to:

Clark County Regional Flood Control District
Accounts Payabie
600 S. Grand Central Parkway, Suite 300

Page 2 of 4

FY 20-21 CNLV MWP 1* Amendment



Las Vegas, Nevada 89106-4511
Payment shall be considered timely if made by the DISTRICT within 30 days of receipt
of the invoice. Pursuant to Section IV, Paragraph 8, the DISTRICT may, in its sole discretion,
withhold payments to the City of North Las Vegas for services rendered if the City of North Las
Vegas fails to satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this contract and/or the

DISTRICT Operations and Maintenance Manual.

SECTION IV — GENERAL, paragraph 18 shall be added to read as follows:
18.  This Contract may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original Contract and each of which shall constitute one and the same Contract. The
counterparts of this Contract may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other electronic
signature (including portable document format) by either of the parties and the receiving party
may rely on the receipt of such document so executed and delivered electronically or by

facsimile as if the original had been received.

Page 3 of 4

FY 20-21 CNLV MWP 1* Amendment



The remainder of the original Interlocal Contract dated June 11, 2020 shall remain unchanged.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to the Interlocal

Contract to be executed the day and year first above written.

Date of District Action: REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
. =
ZS_!ZL'MLJGW_JQ XD BYQW‘%@%
LAWRENCE L. BR , [11, Chair
ATTEST:

D0 Ia Nughso

Deanna Hughes
Secretary to the Board

RFCD Attorney

e e e e e e Y e e e e e o e e o ok ok v o e e e e e e v % d b v ok v et e e o e e e e e g g e e e e e e e o o e e e ke e e e e e e e o o ok ok ke o

Date of Council Action: City of North Las Vegas

BY:
ATTEST: John J. Lee, Mayor

Catherine A. Raynor, MMC
City Clerk

Page 4 of 4
FY 20-21 CNLY MWP 1" Amendment



Regional Flood Control District

Maintenance Work Plan Summary

Amended Annual Budget FY 2020-2021

MWP Facility

Master Plan Facility 1D Facility Description Cost
e y Number v P
LVNC 0001-0164 NLVOI Las Vegas Wash - *N" Channel 80,075.00
LVMD 1648-1877 NLVO2 Las Vegas Wash - Middle 177,571.00
LVKC 0000-0097 NLVO03 Las Vegas Wash - King Charles Channel 70,071.00
RWWE 0055-0350, RWRR 0000-0092,
RWWA 0000-0104, RWLA 0000-0047, . )
RWCC 0000, RWWE 0363, RWAN 0055, NLV4 Vandenberg Detention Basin 601,071.00
0100, RWHW 0174-02717, RWAZ 0000
LVUP 0388-0405, EKEA 0000, 0013 NLV0S North Las Vegas Detention Basin 179,500.00
LVUP 0908-1077 NLV06 St M LD L LB TG 152,500.00
Moccasin Levee
LVLM 0000-0270, LVCS 0000-0050 NLVO7? Carey/Lake Mead Detention Basin 106,571.00
LSl L et B oy B Gowan Outfall Channel 74,071.00
0000-0100
LVUP 0446-0493 NLV10 Upper Las Vegas Wash 23,000.00
LV03 0000-0131, LVSM 0000-0109 NLVI1 Clayton Street Channel 56,071.00
LVYMD 1905-2055 NLVI2 Lower Las Vegas Detention Basin 96,571.00
LVMD 2060-2322, ANWE 00000122, ,
CNWE 0000-0005, GTEA 0000-0139, NLVI3 LA LS R“"“"D"l';““ LUl 40 64,571.00
AVHR 0020
LV06 0000-0147, LVOS 0000-0131, LVBR . ,
0000-0014, LVCL 0000-0030 NLVi4 Tributary to the Western Trib @ Craig Road 66,571.00
LVSR 0000-0295, LAAS 0000-0103, LAAT
0000-0204, LANO 0000 NLVIS Las Vegas Wash - Smoke Ranch 53,071.00
LVUP 0000-0382, LVLO 0000-0025, TREA
0000-0134, CNEA 0000-0176, ANEA 0000- NLV16 Upper Las Vegas Wash Channel 99,571.00
0040, LV5C 0000-0063, CNDS 0000-0062
LVRW 0000-0203 NLVI7 Renge Wash - Las ‘l’_:f: bl IR RS 165,500.00
LVMD 1594-1647 NLVIS Cheyenne Peaking Basin 88,071.00
LVMD 1355, 1390, 1400 NLVI9 DA Al LA A LS T 176,573.00
Total: 2,331,000.00
John Runiks /° ég% ( a [I- §:d00p

Project Manager




REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLVOH City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash - "N" Channel 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVNC 0001-0164
Forgo; mun" Activity sve:rl;";::: Schedulega?:mpletion
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $ 500.00
5 Inspect Channels H 500.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debrls Basins [ $ -
8 Specles Survey and Removal 13 )
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 23,500.00
15 Repair Lined Channel $ w
20 Erosion Control and Repair 3 -
21 Provide/Maintain Bust Control 1% 200000
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ .
35 Fence Repair |3 200000
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 200000
45 Vegetalion Control - Mechanical $ -
50 Malntain Access Road $ 7,500.00
55 Clean & inspect InlefOuflet Structures $ -
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
| ©5 Clean Storm Sewer Lines § 14075.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Fiush Culverts & Bridges |$ 1,500.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 24,000.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $__2.500.00
TOTALS] $ 80,075.00 06/30/21

contract.

Delays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing

|Work completed during prior fiscal year: Cleaned the vegetation in the concrete channe!, cleaned the outlet
structures and provided maintenance of access roads. Removed many homeless encampments.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Clean upper access roadway removing vegetation with
mechanical equipment, clean outlet structures. Remove ather vegetation and graffiti throughout. Fencing needs will
be repaired. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager:

John Runlks




REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

MAINTENANCE WORK PROGRAM
AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV02 City of North Las Vegas
Facllity Name: Las Vegas Wash - Middle 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVMD 1648-1877
Requested
Forg: ::::tunt! Activity Work Plan Scheduleg a(t)gmpltamon
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $ 500.00
5 inspect Channels § 2.000.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | $ -
8 Species Survey and Removal $ -
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $§ 23,500.00
| 15 Repair Lined Channel § -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 3,500.00
21 ProvideMaintain Dust Gonirol |5 200000
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ -
35 Fence Repair |$ ™,000.00
40 Vegetation Contro! - Chemical $  9,000.00
45 Vegetation Eontrol - Mechanical |§ 15,000.00 |
50 Maintain Access Road $ 17.500.00
55 Clean & Inspact InleffOutet Siructures §  5,000.00
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $§ 1407100
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Fiush Cuiverts & Bridges §  5,000.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 38,500.00
80 Homeless Encampment Tlean Up $ __25,600.00
TOTALS| § 177,671.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing
confract.
fWork completed during prior fiscal year: Staff has completed major vegetation removal and maintenance of the
access roads and cleaned the trash within the channel. Major fence repairs were required. Major homeless
encampment cleanup took place.
Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will clean all of the channels within and provide

maintenance of all access roads. Repalr fences, concrete, and erosion as needed, and remove vegelation, debris
land graffiti throughout. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.

Consuitant/

Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV03 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash - King Charles Channel 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVKC 0000-0097
Foroéo; :;o:g:ntl Activity 5;:'_:3;::: Schedulega(t::mpletion
Amount {$)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 500.00
| 5 inspect Channels | ) 500.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins $ -
8 Specles Survey and Removal 13 -
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $  4,000.00
5 Repair Lined Channei 3 -
20 Erosion Control and Repalr $ 3,500.00
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Conirol 19 -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ -
35 Fence Repair $ 2000.00 |
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 3,000.00
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $ -
50 Maintain Access Road $ 1,000.00
55 Clean & Inspect inleutlet Sructures § < |
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
85 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 1467100
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Fiush Culverts & Bfidges $  2,060.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 26,500.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $  13,000.00
TOTALS 70,071.00 06/30/21

Fl?lays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing con

Work completed during prior fiscal year: General maintenance was completed. Removed several homeless encamp]

Work to be completed during currant fiscal year: Clean vegetation, graffitl and debris from the channel, repalr
fencing as needed, and clean inlets and outiets. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV04 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Vandenberg Detention Basin 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: RWWE 0055-0350, RWWE 0383, RWRR 0000-0092,

RWWA 0000-0104, RWLA 0000-0047, RWCC 0000,
RWAN 0055, 0100, RWHW 0174-0277, RWAZ 0000

Requested

Forgz m:u"" Activity Work Plan Scheduleg a?;‘.)mpletion
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 3 500.00
5 Inspect Channels $  500.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | $ 1,500.00
8 Specles Survey and Removal | ] -
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $  4,000.00
15 Repair Lined Channel § 500,000.00
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 13,000.00
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control $ 10,000,500
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 800000
35 Fence Repair § 13,000.00 |
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 5,000.00
45 Vegetafion Control - Mechanical $ 1,000.60
50 Maintain Access Road $ 1,500.00
55 Clean & inspect Inlet/Ouilst Structures $ -
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
85 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 14,071.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clear/Fiush Culverts & Bridges $ 3,500.00
80 Miscsllaneous Work Activities $ 23,000.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up |$__2500.00 =
TOTALS| $ 601,071.00 06/30/21

Delays or problem areas: Removed many aencampmentis. Staff received estimate for needed lined channel repalrs. it
was estimated at $1.2 million. Staff would like to break the project Into three phases completing one per year for the
next three years. If approved we will keep line item 15 at $500,000 for the next three years to complete project.

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, dust control, fence repairs and vegetation
removal along embankment slopes and access roads. Staff claaned, inspected and maintained channels, inlet and
outlet structures, and removed debris and graffiti as needed. Receivad estimate at $1.2 million for channel repairs.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to provide erosion control, dust control, fence
repairs and vegetation removal along embankment slopes and access roads, Staff will clean, inspect and maintain
channels, inlet and outlet structures, and remove debris and graffiti as needed. First phase of estimated three phases to
remove and replace the cancrete on lined channel for Vandenberg Channel between Lone Mountain & Cralg Road.
IStaff will make a three year project to break up the cost of removal and replacement of damaged lined channel.

Consultant/
Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLVOD5 City of North Las Vegas
Facllity Name: North Las Vegas Detention Basin 11/08/20
MP Facility ID: LVUP 0388-0405, EKEA 0000,0013
Force Account/ Activl Requested Scheduled Completion
Contract ty Work Plan Date
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $  500.00
| 5 inspect Channels § 50006
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | $ 4,500.00
| 8 Specles Survey and Removal 13 -]
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ -
| 15 Repair Lined Channei H -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ -
| 21 Provide/Malntain Dust Control 1§ 20,0600.00
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 80,000.00
| 35 Fence Repair |$ 4060000
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ -
46 Vegetation Eonirol - Mechanical § 43,500.00
50 Maintain Access Road $ 2,000.00
| 55 Clean & Inspect infet/Ciutiet Structures |$ 356000
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
| 65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ -
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Fiush Cuiverts & Bridges 13 -
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 21,500.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up |
TOTALS| $ 179,500.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Excessive fence penetrations from offroad vehicles causing extensive repairs. Have
many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing contract.
Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, dust control as needed, fence repairs as
|needed, provided vegetation removal, cleaned Inlets and outlets and maintained access roads.
Work to be completed during current flscal year: Staff will continue to provide erosion control, maintain dust
control, maintain access roads, clean outlets and inlets, remove vegetation and graffiti, and provide fence repairs.

Consuitant/
Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runlks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV06 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Upper Las Vegas Wash Detention Basin and Moccasin Levee 11/08/20
MP Facility ID: LVUP 0908-1077
Requested
Foréo; r;muntl Activity Work Pian Schedulega(t'::mpletion
Amount ($)
3 Facllity Assessment and Inventory $ 50000
5 Inspect Channels 15 500.00 |
6 Inspect Leveas/Detention Basin & Debris Basins 3 5,500.00
8 Species Survey and Removal §  3000.00
10 Clean and Reshape ChannellLevees $ 8,000.00
16 Repair Lined Channel |8 -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 40,000.00
1 21 ProvideMaintain Bust Control 1% 256,600.00
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 40,000.00
35 Fence Repair $  4,500.00
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 3,000.00
45 Vegetation Contro! - Mechanical |$ 550000
50 Maintain Access Road $  1,500.00
155 Clean & inspect inietDutiet Structures |8 -]
60 Repair Inlet/Outiet Structures $ -
65 Ciean Storm Sewer Lines $ .
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Flush Cuiverts & Bridges 3 =
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $  20,500.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up s
TOTALS| $ 152,500.00 06/30/21
|Delays or problem areas: Continued to work with Las Vegas to remove debris being dumped. Due to Tule Springs
development we have seen an increased amount of offroad vehicies In this area.
(Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided srosion control, dust control as needed, fence repairs,
vegetation removal, cleaned inlet and outlet structures, maintained access roads and provided scheduled maintenance
on the levee. Major erosion repairs.
Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue erosion repairs on north side of lavee, bottom
of DB, and along Decatur; slit bulld-up inside DB and grading of inside basin access road; and vandalism in outlet
structure. Staff will provide erosion and dust control, remove vegetation, provide fence repairs, clean outiets and inets,
maintain access roads and inspect/monitor levee.

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLVO7 _ City of North Las Vegas
Facliity Name: Carey/Lake Mead Detention Basin 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVLM 0000-0270, LVCS 0000-0050
Force Account/ Acti Requested Scheduled Completion
Contract clivity Work Plan Date
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $  500.00
5 Inspect Channels 13 -
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins |$  1,800.00
| 8 Specles Survey and Removal |$ 5000
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 3 -
15 Repair Lined Channel 13 -
20 Erosion Contro! and Repair $ 15,000.00
{27 Provide/Maintain Dust Confrol |5 10,000.00 |
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 12,000.00
35 Fence Repair |¥ 46500.00
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 5,000.00
| 45 Veegetatlon Control - Mechanical |% 15,000.00 |
50 Maintain Access Road $ -
55 Clean & inspect Inteiuliet Struciures |$ 500000
80 Repalr Inlet/Outlst Structures $ E
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $  14,071.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
| /5 Clean/Fiush Culverts & Bridges |3 200000
80 Misceilaneous Work Activities $ 19,700.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up §  3500.00
- TOTALS| $ 108,571.00 06/30/21

{Delays or problem areas: Removed many encampments.

[Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, cleaned trash and debris, and removed
vegetation from rocked areas. Fencing was repalred, cleaned outlet structures, maintained access road, and
iprovided major dust control. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.
Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to provide dust control, vegetation removal,

land repair damage fencing as needed. Clean along perimeter fence, and repair erosion along outer slopes. Boxes will
be cleaned. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence Repair concrete on water ieve! gauge. Remove
stockpile of debris created from cleaning basin.

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021

MWP Facility #: NLV08 City of North Las Vegas

Facility Name: Gowan Outfall Channel 11/09/20

MP Fagcility ID: GOOF 0000-0224, GOCR 0000-0080,

GOLO 0000-0100
Requested
Forg: ::::tuml Activity Work Plan Schedulega?:mpletlon

Amount ($)

500.00

3 Facllity Assessment and Inventory
500.50 |

5 Inspect Channels |
6 Inspect Leveas/Detention Basin & Debris Basing
8 Species Survey and Removal
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees
| 18 Repair Lined Channel
20 Erosion Control and Repalr
21 Provide/Maintain Diust Controf
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin
| 35 Fence Repair
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical
| 45 Vegetatlon Controf - Mechanical
50 Maintain Access Road
55 Clean & Inspect Inist/0uflet Structures ]
60 Repair Inlst/Qutist Structures

BANBO AR BN BN DR w ey A A
B
1

65 Clean Siorm Sewer Lines 14,071.00 |
70 Storm Sewer Repair E

1 75 Clean/Flush Cuiverts & Bridges 8,000.00
80 Miscellansous Work Activities 24,000.00
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $§ 10,000.00

TOTALS[S 74071.00] 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Responded to many major encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new
fencing contract.

Work completed during prior fiscal year: -Repalred fencing, provided vegetation removal using mower, and
maintained access roads. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove any trash and debris, repair fencing, maintaln
access roads, remove vegetation and graffiti and clean inlet and outlet structures. Homeless encampment clean up
upon occurrence.

Consultant/
Contractor;
Project
Manager: John Runiks




MWRP Facility #:
Facility Name:
MP Facility ID:

Force Account/
Contract

Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program
AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET

FY 2020-2021
NLV10

Upper Las Vegas Wash

LVUP 0448-0493

Activity

Requested
Work Plan
Amount ($

City of North Las Vegas

11/09/20

Scheduled Completion
Date

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory
5 Inspect Thannels
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins
8 Species Survey and Removai
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees
15 Repair Lined Channel
20 Erosion Control and Repair
21 Provide/Mainiain Dust Control
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin
36 Fence Repalr
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical
45 Vegetation Controf - Mechanical
50 Maintain Access Road
55 Clean & Inspect InleffOutiet Structures
60 Repalr Inlet/Outlet Structures
65 Clean Siorm Sewer Lines
70 Storm Sewer Repalr
75 Clean/Fiush Culveris & Bridges
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up

TOTALS

W Y A A R i3 ) &0 ) 9 9 ) & o
[

500.00
600.60

$ 22,000.00

$ 23,000.00

06/30/21

development.

[|Delays or problem areas: Foot traffic and minor offroad vehicle traffic h

ave been noficed due to increase in surrounding

‘|Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, dust confrol, and removed vegetation.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will remove a
|provide erosion and dust control within the channel. Maintain restricted

adding any regrinds to mitigate any dust aclivities.

ny debris and trash, and remove vegetation and
access roads by clearing out any vegetation and

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager:

John Runiks




Reglonal Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV11 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Clayton Street Channel 11/09/20
MP Facllity ID: LV03 0000-0131, LVSM 0000-0109
Requested ;
Forgz r?trc:ztunu Activity Work Plan Schedulega(t.t:mpletron
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and fnventory $ 50000
5 Inspect Channels 3 500.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins| $ -
8 Species Survey and Removal L3 .
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 6,000.00
| 15 Repair Lined Channei 3 -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ -
2 Provide/Mainfain Bust Control 3 -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ -
35 Fence Repair |3 450000
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 3,000.00
45 Vegetafion Controf - Mechanical ¥ -
50 Maintain Access Road $ -
58 Clean & inspect inlet/Outlet Structures § 200000
60 Repair Inlet/Outiet Structures $ -
65 Ciean Storm Sewer Lines $§ 1407100
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Flush Cuiverts & Bridges § 100000
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 22,000.00
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up 1§ 3500.00
TOTALS| $ 56,071.00 06/30/21

contract.

Defays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing

[Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff repaired fencing, provided vegetation removal, and cleaned Inlet
and outlet structures. Removed homeless encampment upon occurrence

Work to be completed during current flscal year: Staff will provide fencing repairs as needed, provide vegetation
removal, and clean inlet and outlet structures. Repalr erosion at mid channel west side shoulder and at Tropical
Parkway at the back of sidewalk. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurence

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager:

John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2024
MWP Facility #: NLV12 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Lower Las Vegas Detention Basin 11/09/20
MP Fadiiity ID: LVMD 1905-2055
Requested ]
Forgo; munﬂ Activity Work Plan Schedulega(t‘.:mpletlon
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $ 50000
5 Inspect Channels $ 500.00 |
8 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins |$  3,000.00
8 Spacies Survey and Removal $  1,500.00
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees 3 -
| 15 Repair Lined Channel 3 S
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 15,000.00
Z1 Provide/Maintain Bust Control $ 10,000.00
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 10,000.00
| 35 Fence Repair $ 850000
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $  7,000.00
45 Vegetafion Control - Mechanical ¥ -
50 Maintain Access Road $ 1,000.00
| 55 Clean & Inspect inleffDutiet Structures {5 200000]
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
€5 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $  14,071.00 |
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
| 75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges § 350000
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 2050000
- 80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up § 350000
TOTALS{$ 96,571.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing

contract.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to remove trash and debris, provide fencing
repairs as needed, maintaln access roads, clear out vegetation, clean inlet and outlet structures, and remediate any
rills within the embankmant. Remove/clean vegetation, trash, and debris north of pedestrian bridge, and repair eroslion
on south abutment slope and north of pedestrian bridge. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021

MWP Facility #: NLV13 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: West Trib - Ranch House Rd to Lower LV DB 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: ANWE 0000-0122, CNWE 0000-0005

LVMD 2060-2322, GTEA 0000-0139, AVHR 0020

Requested

Forgo;:t;o:gtuntl Activity Work Plan  Scheduled Completion Date

- Amount (§)

3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 500.00

B Inspect Channels

6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins

| 8 Specles Survey and Removal

10 Clean and Reshaps Channel/l.evees

15 Repair Lined Channel

20 Eroslon Control and Repalr

21 Provide/Maintain Bust Tontrol ]
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin

$ -

$

$

3

$

3 .

$ -
35 Fence Repalr §  A0U0.00

$

§

$

$

$

3

$

$

¥

6,000.00

3,000.00

40 Vegetation Control - Chemical 3,000.00

45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical -

50 Maintain Access Road 2,000.00

55 Clean & inspect inlet/Outiet Structures 2,000.00

60 Repair inlet/Outlet Structures -

85 Clean Siorm Sewer Lines 14,071.00

70 Storm Sewer Repalr -

75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges 2,000.00

80 Miscellaneous Work Activities 21,000.00

90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $  6s0000) 000 |
TOTALS| § 64,571.00 06/30/21

Delays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fencing
contract.

IWork completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing, provided vegetation removal, cleaned inlet and outlet
structures, and maintained access roads. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to remove any trash and debris, provide fencing
repairs, maintain access roads, clear out vegetation, and clean inlets and outlets. Repair continuous access road erosion
and rebuild berm at Clayton. Homeless encampment clean up upon occurrence

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV14 - City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Tributary to the Western Trib @ Craig Road 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVO6 0000-0147, LVOS 0000-0131,

LVBR 0000-0014, LVCL 0000-0030

Requested g\ duled Completion

Force Account/ .
Activity Work Plan
Contract Amount ($) Date
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory % 500.00
5 Inspect Channels 3 800.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | § -
8 Species Survey and Removal $ -
10 Clean and Reshape ChannelfLevess $ 5,500.00
75 Repalr Lined Channel 3 -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ =
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control 5 -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin 3 -
35 Fence Repair $ 550000
40 Vagetation Control - Chemical $ 4,500.00
| 45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical 15 -
50 Maintain Access Road $ 200000
55 Clean & inspect Iniei/Outiet Siructures $ -
60 Repair Inle/Outlet Structures $ -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 14,071.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges |$ 300000
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $  21,000.00
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $  10,000.00
1 TOTALS| $ 66,571.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Removed many major encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new fenci
IWork completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing, provided vegetation removal, cleaned inlet and outiet
structures and maintained access roads. Removed many major encampmaents.
|Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continus to remove vegetation, trash and debris, provide
fencing repairs, maintain access roads, and clean inlet and outlet structures. Repair any concrele damage from
NLV02 to NLV12, and maintain the joint seals throughout the channels. Homeless encampment clean up upon

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV15 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Las Vegas Wash - Smoke Ranch 11/08/20

MP Facility ID: LVSR 0000-0295, LAAT 0000-0204,
LANO 0000, LAAS 0000-0103

Requested .
Forgo; r;t;A.::tunﬂ Activity Work Plan Schedulega(t::mpletmn
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $ 500.00
5 inspect Channels 3 560.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | § z
| 8 Species Survey and Removal 3 -
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 3,600.00
| 7 Repair Lined Channel 13 5]
20 Erosion Control and Repair $  3,000.00
21 Provide/Maintain Bust Sontrol $ -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 5
35 Fence Repair $ -
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $  3,500.00
45 Vegetafion Control - Mechanical g -
50 Maintaln Access Road $ 2,000.00
| 85 Clean & Inspect IntetfBullet Structures § 250000
60 Repalr Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
| 65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $  13,671.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
|75 Clean/Fiush Culverts & Bridges |$  1.600.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 20,000.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up $ 2800.00
TOTALS| $§ 53,071.00 06/30/21

-Bnlays or problem areas: Encountered some homeless encampments.

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Repaired fencing, removed vegetation, cleaned storm drains, and outlet
and inlet structures, and maintained access roads. Homeless encampmaent clean up upon occurrence

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to remove trash and debris, provide fencing
repairs as needed, maintain access roads, remove vegetation, clean inlet and outiet structures, and clean/inspect
storm drains. Repair erosion along east side of channel and along entire channel bottom. Homeless ancampment

Consultant/
Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2029-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV16 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Upper Las Vegas Wash Channel 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVLO 0000-0025, TREA 0000-0134, LVUP 0000-0382,

CNEA 0000-0176, ANEA 0000-0040, LV5C 0000-0063, CNDS 0000-0062

Requested
Forg; :trc:gtuntf Activity Work Plan Scheduleg a(t:;::mpletlon
Amount ($)
3 Facillty Assessment and Inventory $ 500.00
5 Inspect Channels 3 550.00
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins $ -
8 Species Survey and Removal 3 -
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees $ 1,000.00
15 Repair Lined Channel 3 -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ -
Z1 Provide/Maintain Busi Control ¥ -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ -
'35 Fence Repair ¥ 350000
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $  3,500.00
| 45 Vegetafion Controi - Mechanical $ -
50 Maintain Access Road $ -
| 55 Clean & inspect InletOulet Structures 5 =
80 Repair inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
65 Clean Siorm Sewer Lines § 14071.00
70 Storm Sewesr Repair $ -
75 Clean/Fiush Culverts & Bridges § 52,000.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Aclivities $ 20,000.00
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up ' % 4,500.00
TOTALS 98,571.00 08/30/21

'I-Jelays or problem areas: Removed many encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due fo new fencing

EENE LS
Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided trash and debris removal, repaired fencing as needed,

maintained access roads, removed vegetation and graffiti as needed, and cleaned storm drains, channels, and
culverts. Homeless encampment cleanup upon occurrence

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to provide trash and debris removal, repair
fencing as needed, maintain access roads, remove vegetation and graffiti as needed, and clean storm drains, channels
and culverts.

Consultant/
Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV17 _ City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Range Wash - Las Vegas Wash Diversion & Levee 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVRW 0000-0293
Reguested
Forg; :tcr:;untl Activity Work Plan Schedulega?:mpleﬂon
- Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 3 500.00
5 Inspect Channels § 500
6 Inspact Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins |$  1,500.00
8 Species Survey and Removal |3 1,860.00)
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/Levees § 200000
15 Repair Lined Channei k3 -
20 Erosion Control and Repair $ 106,000.00
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Control § Z5000.00 |
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ -
35 Fence Repair 13 -
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 3,000.00
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical $ -
50 Maintain Access Road $ 200000
65 Clean & inspect inleOuflet Structures 13 - |
60 Repair Inlet/Qutlet Structures $ -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines 3 -
70 Storm Sewer Repair 3 -
| 75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges $ -]
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 20,000.00
80 Homeless Encampment Clean Up 18  3566.00
TOTALS| $§ 165,500.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas: Providing maintenance on the levee was hindered due to the higher than normal level of Alr]
Force training exercises. These delays interfered with production. In light of these challenges our projects were
delayed but completed.
{Work completed during prior fiscal year: Stsff provided major erosion control, fencing repairs, vegetation removal
and dust control. Mincr homeless encampments ancountered. Also encountsred fencing repairs due to offroad traffic,
Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Clear access route into DB, repair erosion on embankment
slopes, provide fencing repairs, remove vegetation, and provide dust control as needed. Staff will also continue to
maintain access roads, monitor and inspect levee. Remove homeless encampments upon cccurrence

Consultant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager: John Runlks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWRP Facllity #: NLV18 City of North Las Vegas
Facility Name: Cheyenne Peaking Basin 11/08/20
MP Facility ID: LVMD 1594-1647
Requested
Forgo; :ﬂio:;untf Activity Work Plan Scheduleg a?:mpleﬁon
Amount {$)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory $ 500.00
5 inspect Channels $ -
6 Inspect Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins | $ 2,000.00
8 Specles Survey and Removal $ -
10 Clean and Reshape.Channel/Levees $ -
16 Repalr Lined Channel $ :
20 Erosion Contro! and Repair $ -
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Controf 5 -
25 Clean Detention/Debris Basin $ 20,000.00
| 35 Fence Repair |$ 500060
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $  3,500.00
45 Vegetation Control - Mechanical |% 350000
50 Maintain Access Road $ 3,000.00
55 Clean & Inspect InfetfOutiel Structures §  1,500.00
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
65 Clean Storm Sewer Lines $ 14,071.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 CleaniFlush Culverts & Bridges $  2,000.00
80 Miscellanecus Work Activities $ 23.000.0%
80 Homeless Encampment Clean U $ 10,0000
T T —— 'S 88,071.00 06/30/21

Delays or problem areas: Removed many major encampments. Have many fencing repairs delayed due to new
fencing contract.

Work completed during prior fiscal year: Staff provided erosion control, dust control, fencing repairs, vegetation
removal, cleaned inlet and outlet structures and maintained access roads. Removed many homeless encampments.

Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will continue to provide dust control as needed, maintain

access roads, and clean inlet and outlet structures. Remove/clean trash and debris in dam diverters and In channel,
and remove vegetation in basin bottom, basin outlet grate, and on upper road south of Clvic Center. Remove graffitl
{and repair fence at end of Bulloch. Remove homeless encampments upon occurence. Staff will remove silt deposits

Consultant/
Contractor:

Project
Manager: John Runiks




Regional Flood Control District
Maintenance Work Program

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET
FY 2020-2021
MWP Facility #: NLV19 Clty of North Las Vegas
Facility Name:; LVW-Middle Cheyenne Ave to Owens Ave 11/09/20
MP Facility ID: LVMD 1355, 1380, 1400
Requested .
Forge;) :t;o:;untl Activity Work Plan S<:hedulel§;I a(t):mpletaon
Amount ($)
3 Facility Assessment and Inventory 500.00
5 inspect Channels § 50000
6 Inspact Levees/Detention Basin & Debris Basins $ -
8 Specles Survey and Removal $ .
10 Clean and Reshape Channel/l.evees $ 81,500.00
15 Repalr Lined Channel $ -
20 Erosion Control and Repalir $§ 5,000.00
21 Provide/Maintain Dust Controf |$ 5000.00
25 Clean Dstentlon/Debris Basin $ -
35 Fence Repair 1% 5000.00
40 Vegetation Control - Chemical $ 500000
45 Vegetation Control - Mecharical $  10,500.00
50 Maintaln Access Road $ 19,000.00
56 Clean & Inspect inlet/Outiet Structures § -
60 Repair Inlet/Outlet Structures $ -
85 Clean Storm Sewer Lines § 17,073.00
70 Storm Sewer Repair $ -
75 Clean/Flush Culverts & Bridges $  3500.00
80 Miscellaneous Work Activities $ 24,000.00
90 Homeless Encampment Clean Up | By .
TOTALS| $ 176,573.00 06/30/21
Delays or problem areas:
Last service date at this location was June 30, 2018, It has not been malntained tiil to date. This Facility was
turned over to Clark County at the beginning of FY 2018-2019 ( July 2018)
Work to be completed during current fiscal year: Staff will clean channel, remove vegetation, silt, debris and graffiti
throughout the channel. Staff will replace and repair any washed out access roads, provide fencing repairs as needed,

{reshape slopes, and repair erosions due to homeless encampment.

Consuitant/
Contractor:
Project
Manager:

John Runiks




P

“RORTH LAS VEGAS”
Borr Pomeseily of Phoiee

Public Works
Department

MAINTENANCE
WORK PLAN
FACILITIES

Lagend
HUV-01 L Viegme Wiash - “N° Channad, 60.2 Acvws

[ MLV-02 L Vegme Winals M. 9.9 Acows

[T P03 e Vopes Wesh - Kaxy Crasries Chmnal, 13,3 Acres

[ ] 04 vandentreng Detersion Basin, 24.8 Acrss

[ ravins ot Los Voges Detorion Basia, 536 Acs

[ .08 Uppor LY Wish Detanion Busia. 196.5 Acrs

[ NV07 CareptLake Mesd Detortion Gamin. 612 Ackes

| ravon Oowen Outal Cramna, 15.1 Acree

[ v00 e Caryom Dutnmtion Biasin

[72] 010 Uiowar Lo ogros viseh, 100.5.Acose

[ st 11 Cloyson Swest Cranst. 6.4 Acven

[T M08 12 L L Vogas Crptmtion Bewin, 274 Acves

[T ] b 13 Waostem Tii-Racch Houss Rt 1 Lower LV 0B, 101.7 Acses

[ w140 Tty 10 e st T ot Graig e, 20 S cres
NUV-15 Lae Vagan Waah - Smoka Rasch, 1.3 Acres

[T M 56 Yoapicn! Roed Churne Enet. 388 Acvs

[Z55] ra-7 reampe vinats - Lo voges Wanh Bivarsion, 7.8 Acrms

[ P19 Chayenns Prasking Basin, 31.3 Acres
NLV-19 Las Vogas Wash, 10 Aces

2

s sformuian 15 fof Jipley parpese:s ondy:
Ko fubeliey i1 ansumbeed en der the cxvsry of che dte

Mey 21, 2009




